
DARTFORD, GRAVESHAM, AND SWANLEY HEALTH 
AND WELLBEING BOARD

Please Note the Time of the Meeting
Councillor Roger Gough (Chair) 

Councillor Ann Allen 
Councillor Tony Searles
Councillor David Turner

Debbie Stock 
Dr Elizabeth Lunt 

Sheri Green 
Graham Harris 

Anne Tidmarsh
Andrew Scott - Clark
Stuart Clark

Melanie Norris 
Sarah Kilkie

Lesley Bowles 

Jo Pannell

Kent County Council

Dartford Borough Council
Sevenoaks District Council
Gravesham Borough Council

DGS - CCG
DGS - CCG

Dartford Borough Council
Dartford Borough Council

Kent County Council
Kent County Council
Kent County Council

Gravesham Borough Council
Gravesham Borough Council

Sevenoaks District Council

Healthwatch

A meeting of the above Board will be held on 

Wednesday 1 February 2017 at 1.00pm in Gravesham Civic Centre, Windmill 
Street, Gravesend, Kent.  DA12 1AU

If a member of the Board is unable to attend this meeting, apologies for absence can 
be submitted to the Clerk to the meeting on 01322 343251 or by eMail to 
neil.murphy@dartford.gov.uk

Questions relating to the arrangements for meetings of the Board should be directed 
in the first instance to the Clerk

A G E N D A 
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations Of Interest 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)



The Minutes of the meeting of the Dartford Gravesham and Swanley 
Health and Wellbeing Board held on 7 December 2016 are attached 
for confirmation.

Issues arising from the Minutes not addressed elsewhere on the 
Agenda can be raised at this item.

4. Kent County Council Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 7 - 10)
The Chairman may wish to report on any issues of relevance to this 
Board arising from the meeting held on 25 January 2017

The agenda for the meeting is attached as an aide memoire. 

5. Review of Falls Prevention Actions (Pages 11 - 22)

6. DGS work to encourage greater participation in sport and physical 
activity (Pages 23 - 42)

7. Urgent Items 
The Chairman will report on any urgent item and determine its 
position on the Agenda.

8. Actions Outstanding from Previous Meetings. (Pages 43 - 44)

9. Information Exchange 

10. Board Work Programme (Pages 45 - 48)



1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

MINUTES of the meeting of the Dartford Gravesham and Swanley Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on Wednesday 7 December 2016.

PRESENT: Councillor Roger Gough (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Ann D Allen MBE
Councillor Tony Searles
Councillor David Turner
Lesley Bowles
Sheri Green
Sarah Kilkie
Dr Elizabeth Lunt
Melanie Norris

ALSO PRESENT: Helen Buttivant, Allison Duggal, Tristan Godfrey, Val Miller, and 
Manpinder Sahota. 

27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Debbie Stock, Graham Harris, 
Andrew Scott – Clark, Nick Moor, and Jo Pannell.

The Clerk to the Board explained that Ms Jo Pannell was the new 
representative from Healthwatch and that she would be attending from the 
next meeting onward.

28. DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST 

There were no declarations made.

29. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Dartford, Gravesham, and Swanley Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on 25 August 2016 were confirmed as a correct record of that 
meeting.

30. KENT COUNTY COUNCIL HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

The Chairman updated the Board on a number of issues of relevance to our 
Board which had been discussed at the two meetings of the Kent HWB held 
on 21 September and 23 November 2016

Councillor Gough reported that the 21 September meeting had spent 
considerable time looking at Outcome 3 of the Health and Wellbeing strategy 
– relating to Out of Hospital Care, and arising from this it had asked for 
reports from all local Boards on Falls prevention.to be  presented yo its March 
meeting.



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 7 DECEMBER 2016

2

Additionally arising from consideration of the HealthWatch Kent Annual 
Report Councillor Turner had asked for an update on improvements to mental 
health care which had arisen from work undertaken by HealthWatch.

The Chairman also reported that the 23 November meeting had looked at 3 
major areas of consequence to our Board: 

 The Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) which had been 
formally published on that day

 The Better Care Fund which was being reviewed in view of its poor 
performance

 Outcome 5 of the Health and Wellbeing strategy, relating to Dementia, 
its long term prevention, the management of dementia patients and 
crisis management for patients with serious dementia issues.

31. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent issues for the Board to consider.

32. SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN 

Dr Elizabeth Lunt explained that in December 2015, the NHS shared planning 
guidance 16/17 – 20/21 outlined a new approach to help ensure that health 
and care services are built around the needs of local populations.  To do this, 
every health and care system in England was to produce a multi-year 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP), showing how local services will 
evolve and become sustainable over the following five years – ultimately 
delivering a Five Year Forward View vision of better health, better patient care 
and improved NHS efficiency.

In essence the plan aimed to reduce the £400million shortfall in the NHS 
budget.

Dr Lunt informed the Board that just over two weeks ago the formal 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan was published and work had 
commenced upon its formulation and implementation.

She explained that an extensive guidance document had been published and 
it was aimed to establish around 10 accountable care organisations spanning 
Kent which would form the basis of delivery for health care and that these 
would be overseen by a higher level monitoring board.

It was noted that local engagement on service provision was accepted as 
being important but that there had been no details released on that yet.

https://www.england.nhs.uk/ourwork/futurenhs/deliver-
[...]
the North Kent Cluster) but were not as far developed as West Kent, and 
accordingly it was agreed to receive a report on this matter once further 
progress had been made.

34. LOCAL CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP GROUPS 



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 7 DECEMBER 2016

4

The Board received a short report on the work of the Local Children’s 
Partnership Groups, and agreed that individual questions would be forwarded 
to Mr Moor the report author. 

35. FEEDBACK FROM LGA WORKSHOP. 

The Board received a report on the outcomes of the LGA development 
workshop held on 25 August 2016.  

It was noted that a number of suggestions for the future format of board 
meetings had arisen from the workshop and that these had been reviewed by 
the Chairman and Officers and the following recommendations formulated:

 Future meetings to be kept more focused. Main agenda items at each 
meeting to be planned so as to be on a common theme or a couple of 
linked themes;

 Any ‘standing items’ coming to the DGS HWB meetings to generally be 
‘taken as read’ and dealt with concisely so as to allow greater focus on the 
other parts of the agenda and on meaningful and productive partnership 
working;

 To invite additional persons, authorities and organisations to attend 
specific Board meetings where it is thought that they could usefully 
contribute 

 Greater engagement by Adult Social Care with the DGS HWB would be 
beneficial; 

 Make greater use of the synergies and linkages between DGS HWB and 
other partnership groups -such as the Community Safety Partnerships;

 The formal meetings of the DGS HWB to be supplemented with separately 
convened workshops where practical themes and issues can be 
considered and taken forward by relevant Board members, partners and 
practitioners. 

The Board, having considered the points, agreed to adopt the 
recommendations as the basis for the future work of the Board

36. PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2017 - 2018 

The Board received a report on a proposed programme of meetings for the 
forthcoming year – 2017 / 18.

Members expressed some concerns that the programme followed a pattern 
established some time ago and that amendments to the format of Board 



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 7 DECEMBER 2016

5

meetings may impact on the programme both in terms of dates of meetings 
and times of the day which they were scheduled.

Accordingly it was agreed that the Clerk to the Board conduct a canvass of 
Board Members and attendees to ascertain their future availabilities, and 
subsequently the Chairman would approve a programme for the future.

37. ACTIONS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS. 

The Board received and noted a report on issues outstanding from previous 
meetings.

38. BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Board considered a report on its updated programme of work for the 
forthcoming year. 

It was noted that the work plan had been amended in the light of comments 
arising from the August meeting with a shorter duration meeting scheduled for 
February with an item on Falls Prevention being added to that meeting and 
the scheduled reports on Mental Health issues being transferred to the April 
meeting.

A workshop event would now be held following the truncated February 
meeting focussing on Obesity.   It was noted that Helen Buttivant was to lead 
on the Obesity workshop.

39. INFORMATION EXCHANGE 

The Board noted that there was no information requiring dissemination.





AGENDA

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Wednesday, 25th January, 2017, at 6.30 pm Ask for: Ann Hunter

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone 03000 416287

Refreshments will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 

Membership 

Dr F Armstrong, Mr I Ayres, Dr B Bowes (Vice-Chairman), Ms H Carpenter, 
Mr P B Carter, CBE, Dr S Chaudhuri, Ms F Cox, Ms P Davies, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough (Chairman), Mr S Inett, Mr A Ireland, Dr N Kumta, Dr E Lunt, Dr T Martin, 
Mr P J Oakford, Mr S Perks, Dr S Phillips, Cllr K Pugh, Mr A Scott-Clark, Dr R Stewart, 
Cllr P Watkins and Cllr L Weatherly

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1 Chairman's Welcome 
 

2 Apologies and Substitutes 

To receive apologies for absence and notification of any 
substitutes

3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda for this meeting 



To receive any declarations of Interest by Members in items on 
the agenda for the meeting

4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 November 2016 (Pages 5 - 14)

To receive and agree the minutes of the last meeting

5 Update from the Kent Drug and Alcohol Partnership (Pages 15 - 24)

To receive a report that provides information about changes to 
the governance of the Kent Drug and Alcohol Partnership, the 
latest Kent drug and alcohol strategy which is out for public 
consultation and summarises the key findings from the recently 
completed health needs assessments for drugs and alcohol

6 Better Care Fund 2017/19 (Pages 25 - 28)

To receive an update on the requirements for the Kent Better 
Care Fund Plan 2017-19

7 Health and Wellbeing Strategy: Update Outcome 1 Every Child has the Best 
Start in Life (Pages 29 - 36)

To receive an update on indicators associated with outcome 1 
“every child has the best start in life” of the Kent Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy

8 Update report on the Children's Integrated Commissioning Project (Pages 37 
- 42)

To receive an overview and update on the progress so far of the 
Children’s Integrated Commissioning Project in North Kent

9 Kent and Medway Safeguarding Adults Board - Annual Report 2015/16 
(Pages 43 - 94)

To receive and note the annual report for 2015/16

10 Kent Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme - 2017 (Pages 95 - 98)

To agree the Forward Work Programme.

11 Minutes of the Children's Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 99 - 104)

To note the minutes of the Children’s Health and Wellbeing 



Board held on 20 September 2016

12 Minutes of the Local Health and Wellbeing Boards (Pages 105 - 132)

To note the minutes of local health and wellbeing boards as 
follows:

Canterbury and Coastal – 9 November 2016
Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley – 7 December 2016
South Kent Coast – 20 September and 23 November 2016
Thanet – 10 November 2016
West Kent – 20 December 2016

13 Date of Next Meeting - 22 March 2017 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

John Lynch
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 410466

Tuesday, 17 January 2017





DARTFORD, GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

February 2017
Agenda Item x

______________________________________________________________________________

1

From: Anna Willson - DGS CCG & Karen Shaw – KCC Public Health

Subject: Falls update  

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:

This paper aims to update the group on the work undertaken in DGS with regards to Falls and 
follows on form the last paper sent to the group in August 2016

Recommendations

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

Review the update and feedback any comments or requests to the CCG/KCC.

1. Background and discussion

The Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and Public Health have been collaboratively reviewing the 
Falls pathway within Dartford, Gravesham & Swanley (DGS). This paper aims to update the group 
further to the report presented in August 2016 and clarify any further 
[...]


 Improve local healthy weight 
care pathways
Maximise opportunities with 
health visiting teams

 Councils Summer Fun 
programme – providing a mix of 
free and paid physical activities 
for young people during school 
summer holidays (including 
trampolining, cricket, rugby and 
more)  goes to every young 
person in the borough

 Annual Kwik Cricket tournament 
(June) for yrs 5 and 6

 Weekly football session 
delivered by Gr@nd youth team 
in partnership with KCC Youth 
Hub at Northfleet youth centre 

 Deliver Family Weight 
Management programme- Don’t 
Sit Get Fit.

 Support families to maintain a 
healthy weight

 Increase interaction between 
parents and children

 Create new opportunities to 
build physical activity into daily 
lives

Objective 1:
Give every 
child the 
best start in 
life

Outcomes: Family Weight Management 
Services  (Don’t Sit Get Fit) 
(Dynamo’s)
 5 Don’t Sit Get Fit were run 

across Dartford during 2015/16 
In targeted schools

 7728 people participated in a 
physical activity during July and 
August

 15 schools, over 150 children 
took part in the 2016 cricket 
event

 15 schools, over 150 children 

Cycling
 Sevenoaks Council is offering 

off road mountain bike courses 
to children aged 11 to 13 living 
in the district. Course due to 
start January 2017.

Family  Weight Management



Page 2 of 17

HI ACTION 
PLAN 
OBJECTIVES

DETAIL LOCALITIES
Dartford Gravesham Swanley

 3 Dynamo clubs ran during 
2015/16 to coincide with the 
school term times

 19 families took part 
 22 children completed the 

program (who were above the 
91st centile) 1

 61 families engaged (The 
Annual target for Dartford was 
50)

 16 Children reduced or 
maintained their BMI Z-score 
(Children above 91st centile) 
(72.7%)

 19 Families were given cookery 
sessions with the Community 
Chef in partnership with Sure 
Start

Approximately 100 children 
attended Summer Sizzler events 
with Dartford Early Help workers 

Children’s Centres 
Children aged 0-4year
[...]
sion in the Board’s forward work plan.

Recommendations

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

Consider and approve the forward work plan, subject to any amendments or 
additions that the Board wishes to make. 

1. Background and discussion

1.1 The work plan schedules update reports from the Local Children’s Partnership 
Groups (previously Children’s Operational Groups) and Health Inequalities Groups. 

1.2 The work plan also gives advance notice of other items which the Board has 
indicated that it wishes to consider, or that the Kent Board has asked it to consider.

1.3 The work plan does not preclude matters not on the work plan being submitted to any 
meeting of the Board with the agreement of the Chairman.

1.4 The Board will have an opportunity at each meeting to consider its work plan and add 
items, particularly key plans and strategies, when the timing of such is known.  

2 Conclusion and Recommendations
The work plan ensures the Health and Wellbeing Board receives regular reports from 
those sub-Groups managing the key areas of the Board’s business and gives advance 
notice of other matters to be discussed. The Board is asked to:

Consider and approve the forward work plan, subject to any amendments or 
additions that the Board wishes to make. 

3 Contact details

Sheri Green, Strategic Director (External Services), Dartford Borough Council, 
email:sheri.green@dartford.gov.uk

4. Background Papers - None





1

DARTFORD GRAVESEND AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

1 FEBRUARY 2017
Agenda Item 

APPENDIX A
Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley HWB Forward Work Plan

Meeting Topic Suggested 
Lead

April 2017 Adolescent Mental Health Service – including 
update on new commissioned service

CCG (Dr Lunt)

Mental Health and the impact on other services 
(Kent Police invited)
Report on 1st year of new Drug and Alcohol 
Abuse Service

PH/CGL

Alcohol Strategy Update – final report PH/CGL 

New Drugs and Alcohol Strategy PH

June 2017 Report from Local Children’s Partnership Groups LCPGs
(Nick Moor)

August 
2017

ITEMS TO BE SCHEDULED

JSNA - Assessment of the effectiveness of local services relating to the identified 
service priorities
Employability & Health – GP Education
New District Health Deal - Board to receive update on plans for North Kent ‘district 
deal’ once discussions further advanced




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Kent County Council Health and Wellbeing Board
	5 Review of Falls Prevention Actions
	2016 07 05 PS referral from - V2.4

	6 Sports Club Funding
	DGS HWB Physical Activity Appendix 1 010217

	8 Actions Outstanding from Previous Meetings.
	10 Board Work Programme
	20170201 Work Plan Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

MINUTES of the meeting of the Dartford Gravesham and Swanley Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on Wednesday 1 February 2017.

PRESENT:

ALSO 
PRESENT:

Councillor Roger Gough (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Ann D Allen MBE
Councillor Tony Searles
Nick Moor
Melanie Norris
Jo Pannell

Hayley Brooks, Helen Buttevant, Karen Cook, Allison Duggal, 
Tristan Godfrey, Terry Hall, Kashmir Powar, Elizabeth Read, and 
Manpinder Sahota.

40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Dr Elizabeth Lunt, Sheri Green, 
Graham Harris, Sarah Kilkie, and Lesley Bowles.

The Chairman welcomed all attendees to the meeting especially Ms Jo 
Pannell to her first meeting as the new Healthwatch representative.

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

42. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Dartford Gravesham and Swanley Health 
and Wellbeing Board held on 7 December 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record of that meeting subject to a minor typographic correction.

43. KENT COUNTY COUNCIL HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

The Chairman updated the Board on two issues of relevance to our Board 
which had been discussed at the meeting of the Kent HWB held on 25 
January 2017.

Councillor Gough reported that the Kent Board had discussed the future 
direction of the Better Care Fund, and had considered the next 2 year’s 
funding streams which would be made available direct to local authorities and 
would be targeted at closer integration of Health Care.

The Kent Board also discussed Outcome 1 of the Kent Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy, “Every Child has the Best Start in Life”.  The discussion centred 
around areas of performance / underperformance of the Strategy and 
concentrated on 



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 1 FEBRUARY 2017

2

 Issues relating to Child immunisation programmes

 Childhood Obesity

 Integrated Commissioning and better alignment in North Kent  

44. REVIEW OF FALLS PREVENTION ACTIONS 

The Board received a report which aimed to provide an update on work being 
undertaken by the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and Kent Public 
Health, reviewing the efficacy of the Falls Pathway within Dartford, 
Gravesham and Swanley (DGS).

Information on this had been provided in December 2015 and August 2016, 
and that a number of issues had been identified and highlighted on each 
occasion.

It was also noted that the Kent HWB had requested a report from each local 
HWB on the issues of falls prevention for consideration at their March 2017 
meeting.

Having considered the update report Board Members highlighted the following 
issues as being of concern bearing in mind the work being undertaken

 The increasing numbers of Accident and Emergency attendances due 
to falls 

 The relatively high levels of long term hospital admissions due to falls 

 Reporting problems for attendances which is identified in the report as 
an issue.

 The apparent conflict between some of the statistics provided.

Dr Sahota also highlighted the difficulty involved in identifying those at risk 
who were house bound and suggested that a simple blood pressure test, 
when sitting and then standing could aid in this respect.

Allison Duggal informed the Board that having read the report she was aware 
that additional information on the matter was available and that she would 
wish to present a more substantial report to a future meeting of the Board.

The Board agreed:

a) That the report together with a short covering item highlighting the DGS 
concerns be passed to the Kent HWB for its March meeting, and;



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 1 FEBRUARY 2017

3

b) To receive a further more detailed report on Falls at a Future Board 
meeting. 

45. SPORTS CLUB FUNDING 

The Board was reminded that a report had been requested setting out the 
work currently undertaken by the three constituent Boroughs to encourage 
residents to participate in sporting activities.

Having considered this report it was noted that while Council’s provided 
facilities, and in some cases, funding for local sports clubs and individual 
participants, the increasing financial constraints on Local Authorities was 
impacting on their ability to continue to provide these, and concerns were 
expressed at the continuing future of some participants in sport as a result of 
this.

Additionally it was recognised that National Governing Bodies were 
increasingly changing the focus of funding streams for sports clubs (and 
Individuals) with a greater emphasis on elite funding.

The Board agreed 

1. To invite a representative of Sport England to address the board on 
funding issues and priorities in future years

2. to note the content of the report 

46. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items for the Board to consider.

47. ACTIONS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS. 

The Board received and noted a report on issues outstanding from previous 
meetings.

The clerk to the meeting reported that he had canvassed Members regarding 
alterations to arrangements for the schedule of meetings for the forthcoming 
year and had received replies from a number of Members although a 
significant number had yet to comment and proposals were yet to be 
formulated.

Accordingly the Chairman asked if any Member who was still to comment 
could do so in the very near future to facilitate the completion of the meeting 
plan for the next year.

48. INFORMATION EXCHANGE 

The was no information for dissemination. 



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 1 FEBRUARY 2017

4

49. BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Board considered a report on its programme of work for the forthcoming 
year.

It was reported that the next meeting, the last in the current Municipal Year, 
was scheduled to be held on Wednesday 12 April 2017 at Dartford, and that a 
significant number of reports were due to be considered.  

Arising from the discussion of item 6 on the Agenda, Mr Hall reported that he 
would be able to invite a representative from Sport England to address the 
Board and provide information on funding questions.

Mr Hall agreed to liaise with the Clerk to the meeting to identify a suitable date 
for this. 


